Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday, 13th November, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: East Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street,

Crewe, CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to
the Council’s website.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence - Dominos, 38-40 Beam Street, Nantwich,
Cheshire CW5 5LJ (Pages 7 - 42)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by AKS Partners Limited in respect
of Dominos, 38 - 40 Beam Street, Nantwich, Cheshire CW5 5LJ.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee O
[...]
Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 10am Monday 13 November 2017

East Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, Crewe.
Report of: Jennifer Knight, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for a new Premises Licence at Dominos,

38-40 Beam Street, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 5LJ

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for a new premises licence, and
the proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant
representations received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a premises licence by AKS Partners Limited, in respect of:

Dominos,
38-40 Beam Street, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 5LJ

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Obijectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.

2.4 The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.

2.5 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

= The rules of natural justice
= The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

Page 8

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

Wards Affected
Nantwich North and West
Local Ward Members

Councillor Penny Buitterill
Councillor Arthur Moran

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Whilst having regard to the general principles within the Statement, Members
may wish to consider the following:

= 6.2.1 The representations relate to the Prevention of Crime and
Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objectives.
The Licensing Authority sets out at paragraphs 7 and 9 respectively, of
its Statement of Licensing Policy how it will deal with representations
under these objectives. At paragraph 9.1 the Statement of licensing
policy confirm that a broad interpretation of what constitutes a public
nuisance will be taken

= The Statement of Licensing Policy has a specific section relating to
noise nuisance. This section is reproduced for the benefit of the sub-
committee at appendix 3

Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out
the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the Policy or
Guidance.

Financial Implications

Not applicable.

Legal Implications

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such

steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:



8.2

8.3

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Page 9

(a) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and
conditions consistent with the operating schedule

(b) Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

(c) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to
which the application relates

(d) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor

(e) Reject the application.

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should be
practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local
Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to through all
of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do all that it
can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour
adversely affecting the environment and re-offending.

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

The application was initially received on the 17t August 2017. The application
is for a new premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied
for are:

Late Night Refreshment

The hours applied for are as follows:

Monday to Sunday

23.00 to 05.00

A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

Relevant Representations are attached as Appendix 2.

Responsible Authorities:

10.8 Cheshire Police have not submitted representations
10.7 Environmental Protection have not submitted representations

Other Persons:




Page 10

10.6 The Council has received one objection to the application
11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:

Name: Miss Jennifer Knight

Designation: Senior Licensing Officer

Tel No: 01270 686337

Email: Jennifer.knight@cheshireeast.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Premises Licence Application Form & Plan
Appendix 2 — Objections

Appendix 
[...]
 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the supply of aleohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Fri

Sat

Sun

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as

designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the
checklist at the end of the form):

Name
N/A

Date of birth

Address

Posteade

Personal licence number (if known)

Issuing licensing authority (if known)




HEE

K

Page 26

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 9).

As far as the applicant is aware none of the proposed activities should give rise to concern in
respect of children.

L

Hours premises are
open to the public

Standard days and

timings (please read

guidance note 7)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)

Day Start Finish

Mon | 00:00 | 24:00

Tue | 00:00 | 24:00

Wed | 00:00 | 24:00
Non standard timings. Where vou intend the premises to be open
to the public at different times from those listed in the column on

Thur | 00:00 | 24:00 | the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Fri 00:00 | 24:00

Sat 00:00 | 24:00

Sun | 00:00 | 24:00




Page 27

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General —all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and ¢) (please read guidance note 10)

Details of any steps considered appropriate and proportionate to promote the licensing
objectives are contained in the relevant sections below.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

A CCTYV system with recording equipment shall be installed and maintained at the premises
and operated with cameras.

All recordings used in conjunction with CCTV shall:

o Be of evidential quality
o Indicate the correct time and date
o Be retained for a period of 31 consecutive days

A member of staff trained to use the system shall be on duty at all times, as the recorded
images must be made available for inspection and downloading upon request to officers of
Responsible Authorities.

All images downloaded from the CCTV system must be provided in a format that can be
viewed on readily available equipment without the need for specialist software.

The premises shall remain closed to the public between 0300 and 0500 hours except to allow
deliveries.

¢) Public safety

The premises will operate in accordance with all relevant legislation which promotes the
prevention of public safety objective. For example, the Health & Safety and Food Safety
legislation

The premises will liaise and co-operate with the responsible authorities.

d) The prevention of public nuisance




Page 28

The premises will operate in accordance with all relevant legislation which promotes the
prevention of public nuisance objective. For example, Environmental Protection Act 1990,

The premises will liaise and co-operate with the responsible authorities.
The premises will be adequately ventilated to prevent nuisance.
Arrangements for the storage and disposal of refuse will not cause a nuisance.

Customers will be encouraged to leave the premises in a quiet and orderly manner.

¢) The protection of children from harm

The application will not have an adverse effect on this licensing objective.

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement
® | have made or enclosed payment of the fee. X
® | have enclosed the plan of the premises.
@ [ have sent 'cnpics of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others 5]
where applicable. =
® | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be designated 0
premises supervisor, if applicable.
® [ understand that | must now advertise my application. |

e | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be
[...]
und limitation devices or locking doors at specified hours. If the proposed
operating schedule fails to address noise nuisance issues, the Environmental
Health Department may request that an independent acoustic report is
conducted. Environmental Health may use any recommendations from such a
Report to propose amendments to the Operating Schedule or suggest
conditions for the consideration of any (Sub) Committee.

9.5 Applicants will be expected to have included measures in their Operating
Schedules that make adequate provision to:

e Restrict the generation of any noise within the premises and from
activities associated with the premises in the vicinity, or from an open
air site

e Limit the escape of any noise from the premises or open air site

e Restrict any noise emissions to below levels that could affect people in
the vicinity going about their business, at work and when at home both
while relaxing and while sleeping

e Minimise and control any noise from customers arriving and departing
from the premises

9.6 The Licensing Authority will not impose conditions on licensed premises
that cannot be directly controlled, or on matters not related to the vicinity of
the premises.

9.7 If it is considered that any noise emanating from within the curtilage of a
licensed premise is causing a public nuisance, under the provisions of the
Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003, an Authorised Officer can require its
immediate closure for a period of up to 24 hours. It should be noted that the
‘test’ is a lesser one than that required to determine a Statutory Noise
Nuisance and the statutory defence of ‘best practicable means’ is not
available.



September 26, 2017

5
£

Cheshire East)).

Council?

Crown copyright and database rights 2017. Ordnance Survey 100049045


aa571t
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4


This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence - Dominos, 38-40 Beam 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 13th November, 2017 at East Committee Room - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey and D Bebbington

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Peter Jones, Lawyer
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

16 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

18 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - DOMINOS, 38-40 BEAM 
STREET, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE CW5 5LJ 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Dominos, 38 - 40 Beam Street, Nantwich, Cheshire 
CW5 5LJ.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:

 three representatives of the applicant

Following advice from the Lawyer, the Sub-Committee agreed to proceed 
in the absence of a representative from
Nantwich Town Council, which had submitted an objection to the 
application.

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy



 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

the following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED - That the application for a premises licence be granted as 
applied for, subject to:

(a) The imposition of the measures contained within the operating 
schedule (as set out in the Application) as conditions of the licence, 
with the following amendments:

 The premises shall remain closed to the public between 03:00 and 
05:00 hours except to allow outward-bound deliveries of late night 
refreshment. 

 Customers will be encouraged to leave the premises in a quiet and 
orderly manner and a notice will be placed at a strategic place within 
the premises where persons exiting can readily observe it. 

(b) The following discretionary condition:

There will be no inward bound deliveries of stock to the premises 
between the hours of 23:00 hours and 07:00 hours on any day.

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days of service of the written notice of the decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.20 am

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


